forecasted	purchases	of	 copper	concentrate,	 inventories	and	 firm	commitments	 to	 sell	 copper	 rods
and	wires.

Financial	assets	and	 liabilities	of	 the	Group	whose	fair	value	change	 in	 line	with	the	fluctuations	 in
the	prevailing	market	price	of	copper	cathodes	mainly	comprise	copper	cathode	derivative	contracts
and	provisional	price	arrangements.

200 Jiangxi Copper Company Limited

30	 June	2010
(Expressed	 in	 Renminbi	Yuan)
(Prepared	 in	 accordance	with	 PRC	GAAP	 and	 regulations)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10.	 FINANCIAL	INSTRUMENT	AND	RISK (CONTINUED)

(4)	 Market	risk (continued)

Commodity	price	risk	(continued):

The	following	table	demonstrates	the	sensitivity	at	 the	end	of	the	reporting	period	to	a	reasonable
and	 possible	 change	 in	 prevailing	 market	 price	 of	 copper	 cathodes,	 with	 all	 other	 variables	 held
constant,	of	the	Group’s	profit	before	tax.	(due	to	changes	in	the	fair	value	of	commodity	derivative
contracts	and	provisional	price	arrangement)	after	the	impact	of	hedge	accounting.

Increase/
(decrease)	in

market	price	of
copper	cathodes

Increase/
(decrease)	in

profit	before	tax

Increase/
(decrease)

in	equity
RMB’000 RMB’000

As	at	30	June	2010
RMB 30% 521,832 326,549
RMB (30%) (521,832) (326,549)

Increase/
(decrease)	in

market	price	of
copper	cathodes

Increase/
(decrease)	in

profit	before	tax

Increase/
(decrease)

in	equity
RMB’000 RMB’000

As	at	31	December	2009
RMB 30% (255,975) (398,789)
RMB (30%) 277,461 414,903

(5)	 Fair	value

Except	 for	 bonds	 payable,	 the	 fair	 values	 of	 the	 Group’s	 long-term	 borrowings	 and	 long-term
payables	are	calculated	according	to	similar	terms	and	time	frames	and	prevailing	market	borrowing
interest	rates,	and	there	is	no	material	difference	between	their	fair	values	and	carrying	amounts.

As	 at	 30	 June	 2010,	 the	 fair	 value	 of	 bonds	 payable	 of	 the	 Group	 is	 RMB5,281,560,000	 and	 the
difference	between	the	fair	value	and	book	value	is	RMB218,471,067.

The	 remaining	 financial	 instruments	 are	 all	 short-term	 instruments,	 and	 there	 is	 no	 material